Town of Brookline
Massachusetts
PLANNING BOARD
Town Hall, 4th Floor
333 Washington Street
Brookline, MA 02445-6899
(617) 730-2130 Fax (617) 730-2442

Linda Hamlin, Chairman
Steven Heikin, Clerk
Robert Cook
Blair Hines
Mathew Oudens
Mark J. Zarrillo

To:
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From:

Brookline Planning Board
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August 3, 2017

Subject:

Demolish existing showroom and construct new showroom and new service entrance

Location:

308 Boylston Street (Audi)
Atlas Sheet: 74
Block:
318
Lot:
14-16

Case #: 2017-0037
Zoning: G-2.0
Lot Area (s.f.):  70,269

Board of Appeals Hearing: August 10, 2017 at 7:30 pm
BACKGROUND
11/20/89 – Planning Board Facade and Sign Design Review – approval for renovation of
facade to be covered with white dryvit.
7/15/99 – Planning Board Facade Sign Design Review – approval of new façade signage.
2015 – The applicant initiated a Major Impact Project application to demolish the existing onestory showroom and construct a new four-story building for a showroom, administrative
offices and car storage, as well as a new four-story parking garage. A Design Advisory Team
(Linda Hamlin, Tom Nally, Blair Hines, Garry Boyce, Phil Kramer, Elton Elperin) met
numerous times to review the proposal. The applicant withdrew the application in February
2017 and has resubmitted this revised plan which no longer qualifies as a Major Impact
Project.
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
308 Boylston Street is the location of the Herb Chambers Audi/VW Dealership, a sales and
service business for new and used automobiles. The property is comprised of three lots. The
largest lot, on which the building lies, has 47,697 square feet of area while the other two lots
have 13,112 square feet and 9,545 square feet respectively. The property is located at the
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intersection of Cypress and Boylston Streets. The neighborhood consists of a local shopping
area with stores and shops along Boylston and Cypress Street. The site is flanked on the lefthand side by an electrical substation and property owned by U-Haul, from whom the Dealer
holds a lease allowing the parking of approximately 30 vehicles. The right side of the lot is
bordered by Cypress Street. Behind the property are five to six three story residences on East
Milton Road.
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicant, Herb Chambers of Brookline, is proposing to demolish their existing one-story showroom
portion of the building and construct a new, two-story addition for a new showroom and offices. A new
service reception area will also be built and will contain space for four cars, with office space above.
The new showroom will be 28 feet high, and the service reception area will be slightly lower. The
dealership portion of the building will be wrapped in silver corrugated, perforated rainscreen cladding to
comply with Audi’s mandated image program. A previous application for a much larger project to
construct a new four-story showroom, offices and car storage and a new four-story parking garage,
where there is now an open air parking lot, was withdrawn.
The existing license for the dealership allows up to 140 vehicles to be parked outside. A total of 174
vehicles are proposed, including 76 spaces within the building, 55 on the exterior parking lot, seven
exterior customer spaces in front of proposed sales area, six exterior parallel employee spaces along the
outside of the building abutting E. Milton Road, and approximately 30 spaces on land to the east side of
the building leased from Eversource. There are currently 60 employees, and 10 additional staff will be
added.
In response to feedback from the Planning Board, the applicant has made numerous revisions to the
plans. These include a revised building footprint now showing an angled rear service building. In
response to traffic concerns at the intersection of Boylston and Cypress, a no left turn sign will be added
for cars exiting the parking lot onto Cypress Street. There are two access points to the site from
Boylston Street. A landscape plan was also submitted showing proposed low plantings in front of the
showroom, a low hedge along Boylston and a trellis panel fence along the back of the lot.
FINDINGS
Section 5.09.2 a and h – Environmental Impact and Design Review
All exterior changes to a structure on a lot fronting on Boylston Street shall require a special
permit subject to the design review standards of Section 5.09. The relevant sections are
outlined below:
a. Preservation of Trees and Landscape There are a number of mature trees bordering the
site along the rear lot line. The applicant plans to save all existing trees to the greatest extent
possible. The new showroom will have a long triangle of low landscaping between the front
façade and the sidewalk. The existing landscape strip bordering the Boylston Street side of the
parking lot will be cleaned up, and dead or struggling plant materials will be replaced.
b. Relation of Buildings to Environment The height of the new showroom will be 28’-0”,
and the service reception portion will be 2’-0” lower. The 3-story portion of the existing
building (scheduled to remain) will still be the tallest part of the building. The front of the
building faces north so it does not cast shadows on the property of the residences behind (East
Milton Road).
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c. Relation of Buildings to the Form of the Streetscape and Neighborhood Building heights
in the immediate area vary greatly from three story wooden houses at the rear to the six-story
apartment building across the street.
d.Open Space Almost of the landscaped open space is located along the property’s frontage in
order to maximize its visibility, except there is some landscaping along the rear property line.
e. Circulation Vehicular circulation through the site is being changed. The new service
courtyard and reception area (accessed via a modified existing curb cut location on Boylston)
will provide a centralized point for service customers to pull their vehicles directly into the
building where they will be greeted by Audi Service Staff. The applicant’s goal is to improve
the customer experience and operational flow compared to the current approach where
customers first park in the parking lot, and then walk into the facility to request service at the
service counter drive in. The existing curb cut on Cypress Street will be maintained for access
for those approaching the property westbound on Boylston Street, as well as directly from
Cypress Street. The project will also maintain the existing curb cut on the east end of the
property along Boylston Street which provides direct access to the leased employee parking
area, service barn and showroom.
f. Stormwater Drainage The facility is currently served by an existing storm drain collection
and conveyance system for the parking lot and roof areas. That system connects to the town
drainage system within Cypress Street as well as the state drainage system within Boylston
Street. The project is considered a redevelopment under the Massachusetts Stormwater
Regulations and will result in an overall improvement in water quality through the
implementation of modern deep sump hooded catch basins and water quality inlets to provide
pre-treatment of the runoff prior to entering the off-site storm drainage system.
g. Utility Service Electric, telephone, cable TV and other such lines and equipment exist and
serve the existing facility. These services are being assessed and any necessary upgrades to
serve the upgraded building will be designed to be underground from the source in the
Boylston Street and/or Cypress Street to the building. Should a new transformer be needed,
screening will be provided.
h. Advertising Features An Audi-standard pylon sign, approximately 20’-0” tall, will be
located just west of the main curb cut to the parking lot in front of the new Service Reception.
Building-mounted signage will include three sets of “Audi rings”, one each on the west, north
and east-facing facades of The Showroom. The north-facing façade will have a sign that reads”
Audi Brookline”. There will also be a sign identifying the entrance to Service Reception that
reads “Audi Service”.
j. Safety and Security There will be security lighting, and the existing rolling security gates
are planned to be retained, with minor modifications. This is needed for security on the
property.
k. Heritage A demolition permit for the current showroom was applied for in April 2017. A
Certificate of Non-Significance was subsequently issued by the Preservation Commission.
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l. Microclimate Roof top HVAC units are planned and screening is anticipated for these units.
They will meet the Noise Control provisions.
m. Energy This project will meet or exceed stretch codes for energy efficiency. Exterior
lighting will be set to operate on photocells and time clocks, with lighting levels reduced to
approximately 50% after hours. All lighting will be LED type, plumbing fixtures and
mechanical equipment will be high efficiency. Building materials will be evaluated on their
environmentally friendly basis.

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations
Section 5.70 – Rear Yard Setback
Dimensional Requirements
Rear Yard Setback (for new service
reception building between the
parking lot and the building)

Required

Proposed

Relief

20 feet

10 to 20
feet

Special Permit*

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive yard and setback requirements if a
counterbalancing amenity is provided.

Section 6.06.2 and 6.06.7 – Off-Street Loading Requirements – An increase in gross floor area by 5,000
square feet or more requires that the additional gross floor area shall be counted towards off-street
loading requirements.
Requirement
Off-Street Loading Zone

Required

Existing

Proposed

Relief

1

0

0

Special
Permit*/Variance

* The number of required loading bays may be reduced by special permit from the Board of Appeals where the
adequacy of the reduced number of loading bays can be demonstrated.

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration or Extension
A special permit is required to alter a pre-existing non-conforming structure or use.
PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board is supportive of this proposal if the conditions below are attached to an
approval. The previous proposal involved a large building to be located on the current open air
parking lot to the west of the building and was very controversial with the neighborhood,
because it would have blocked light to the homes on E. Milton Road behind it and increased
traffic congestion in the area. The current proposal is to construct a new, two-story addition
for a new showroom and offices and build a small two story service entrance to better meet the
needs of drivers dropping off cars by enabling them to drive directly inside the building. The
height of the building, although increasing from one to two stories, will only be 28 feet, and the
Board believes that the silver corrugated, perforated rainscreen for the showroom façade will
give a contemporary look to this building.
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This smaller proposal is much better, but relief requires that counterbalancing amenities be
offered to the Town and neighborhood. To meet this requirement, the Planning Board feels
strongly that the curb cut on Cypress Street should be closed, and all traffic should enter and
exit the site from Boylston Street. The access to Cypress Street significantly adds to traffic
congestion on this heavily travelled street which intersects with Boylston Street. Additionally,
parking cars at the end of East Milton Road is not appropriate for this residential street and
presents unacceptable impacts to the residences and a safety issue for the children who live on
this street. Since parking is being increased for the dealership, these employee cars should be
relocated. Lastly, the Planning Board is disappointed that large trucks bringing vehicles to the
site are not able to unload on the site itself but must block a lane on busy Rte. 9. Since the
dealership says there is no way to avoid this, at the least, an operations plan for handling these
trucks should be submitted for approval by the Director of Transportation.
Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan by Gabriel
Crocker dated 7/12/2017 and architectural plans prepared by Regent Associates, Inc.,
dated 7/10/17, subject to the following conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit (3) 11x17 copies of final site
plans, floor plans, and elevations that show a roof plan with locations of mechanical equipment
and screening, a relocated service building egress door, and signage, subject to the review and
approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.
2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscape and
fencing plan indicating all counterbalancing amenities subject to the review and approval of the
Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting and photometric
plan, including security lighting and facade lighting and demonstrating no trespass lighting off
the site.
4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a written operations plan for
off-loading of trucks and acceptance of cars to the site with restrictive hours, subject to the
approval of the Director of Transportation, with an approved copy to the Planning Department.
5. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall close the curb cut on
Cypress Street.
6. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, there shall be no employee parking at the end
of E. Milton Road and measures shall be implemented to prevent any parking at this location.
7. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals
decision: 1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land
surveyor; 2) final elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect; and 3)
evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.
Pss/knm

